
Meeting of:  Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Tuesday, 12th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth (Room 108ABC), First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3.  MINUTES 3 - 4

For the Board to approve the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8th 
January 2019.

4.  THE REFRESHED CAMHS LTP 5 - 79

For the Board to consider and agree the CAMHS Local Transformation 
Plan.

5.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

For the Board to receive from the Director for Public Health and 
Wellbeing an update on the proposed new Governance Arrangements 
for the future of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Health and Wellbeing Board Members
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Dr Bodrul Alam
Jon Aspinall Rob Bellingham
Councillor Ashley Dearnley Dr Chris Duffy

Public Document Pack



Andrea Fallon Councillor Kieran Heakin
Gail Hopper Jane Jackson
Councillor Sara Rowbotham John Paul Ruffle
Steve Rumbelow Councillor Billy Sheerin
Councillor Susan Smith Steve Taylor
Keith Walker Michelle Warburton

For more information about this meeting, please contact
John Addison

01706 924715
john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 8 January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Sara Rowbotham (Chair); Dr Alam, Fallon, Heakin, Sheerin, 
Smith and Stott.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: A. Threlfall, E. Wilson (Public Health and Wellbeing
Directorate) John Addison (Senior Governance and Committee Officer).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, Councillor Dearnley and 
Duffy, Simon Wootton (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS CCG), Steve 
Taylor (Local Care Organisation) and Jon Aspinall (Greater Manchester Fire 
and Rescue Service).

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interests.

71 MINUTES

RESLOVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 27th March be agreed as a correct 
record.

72 OUTCOME PAPER

The Director for Public Health and Wellbeing presented to the Board a report that 
proposed the adoption of an outcomes-based framework for Rochdale.

Members were reminded of a presentation and discussion at a previous board 
around the adoption of an outcomes-based framework. The Board was now asked to 
consider and formally approve the adoption of outcomes based commissioning and 
accountability in Rochdale, and to support this move, approve in principle the ten 
strategic outcomes.

It was reported that the ten proposed strategic outcomes for Rochdale Borough were: 

1. All residents feel healthy and remain in good state of health for as long as 
possible. 

2. All residents are protected from harm, through support in times of need and 
by safeguarding and protecting those who are vulnerable. 

3. All residents have good mental wellbeing, are resilient, enjoy life, and are able 
to cope with life’s challenges. 

4. All children are healthy and ready to succeed when they start school and all 
children and young adults achieve their potential. 

5. All residents have the opportunities they need to enable them to help 
themselves, their loved ones and their communities to achieve their full 
potential. 

6. The borough is a place where people age well, can live with dignity and have 
equitable access to services and opportunities. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



7. The borough is safe, resilient, and clean and has good quality places where 
people choose to live, work and invest. 

8. The borough has thriving growing businesses and new enterprises and 
creates the conditions for high skill levels and high quality jobs. 

9. The borough has sound finances and is able to provide services to meet 
resident’s needs now and in the future. 

10. The borough is friendly, fair and co-operative.

RESLOVED:

That the Board supports:

1. Using the local outcomes framework approach as a tool for prioritising and 
measuring progress and a way to help structure Board meetings and 
discussions. 

2. The development of tools and workshops to help colleagues understand the 
approach and gain skills in key areas.

3. Making the Borough Outcomes more widely known.

73 HEALTHWATCH UPDATE

A representative from Healthwatch provided Members with a detailed presentation on 
the work of Healthwatch of the previous 12 months and what Healthwatch had the 
responsibility and power to do within the Borough.

RESLOVED:

That the work of Healthwatch be noted and that they be thanked for their 
presentation.

74 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The Director for Public Health and Wellbeing provided the Board with an update on 
the role and remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board. It was reported that while the 
work of the Board had continued the Governance arrangements for the Board 
needed updated.

It was noted that the role health and wellbeing covered every area of the Council and 
various partner agencies. It was suggested the role and remit of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board should be expanded to include other areas of public sector reform 
and lead the strategic approach to wellbeing in the borough.

It was suggested the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board could be merged with 
that of the public sector reform body for Rochdale to create one Board that had a 
strategic overview for the Borough. It was agreed that a set of terms of reference 
should be drawn up and presented to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as to what this new board would look like.

RESLOVED:

That a set of terms and reference be drawn up and presented to the next meeting on 
the combined Health and Wellbeing Board with public sector reform.

Page 4



Report to Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting 12th March 2019
Portfolio Sara Rowbotham
Report Author Karen Kenton
Public/Private Document Public

CAMHS Local Transformation Plan

Executive Summary

1. The Rochdale Borough CAMHS Local Transformation Plan (LTP) was 
developed in 2015/16 setting out the borough’s plans to improve and enhance 
the emotional and mental health support for our children and young people.  
Nationally, there is a requirement to refresh the plans on an annual basis.  The 
CAMHS LTP was refreshed and agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March 2017 and March 2018 and it has recently been refreshed for 2019.  
Refreshed plans must be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board prior 
to being published by the 31st March 2019.   

Recommendation

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the refreshed CAMHS 
LTP for 2019/20.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This is a refreshed version of a plan that has already been approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  There is also a national requirement for CAMHS 
LTPs to be approved by Health and Wellbeing Boards.  This is monitored by 
the national team.  

Key Points for Consideration

4. The Health and Wellbeing Board is advised that the key priorities within the 
plan have already been approved in previous versions.  Further detail of these 
priorities and progress to date have been included in the refreshed version, 
including priorities that will be undertaken on a Greater Manchester basis.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Costs and Budget Summary

5. The funding priorities within the CAMHS LTP fall within the CAMHS LTP 
budget allocation, highlighted within the plan, although it should be noted that 
the LTP also includes wider planned service developments relating to children 
and young people’s emotional and mental health. 

Risk and Policy Implications

If the CAMHS LTP is not approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
there is a delay in publishing the refreshed plan, Rochdale may be the only 
borough within the country without a published refreshed plan.  It should be 
noted that across the country other boroughs were required to refresh their 
plans by the 31st October 2018.  Greater Manchester through devolution has 
agreed our boroughs will complete the refresh by the 31st March 2019.  

6.

Consultation

7. The plan and previous versions of it have been developed by the CAMHS 
Transformation Partnership and other key stakeholders within the borough. 

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. N/a

For Further Information Contact: Lead Officer, Karen Kenton, Tel:  01706 
925167, karen.kenton@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:karen.kenton@rochdale.gov.uk


The Rochdale Borough 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation 
Plan 

SUPPORTING CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE TO THRIVE IN YEAR 4

Page 7



                          
 

Rochdale Borough Local Transformation Plan – Document Status 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
Owned by: 

The Rochdale Borough Emotional Health and Wellbeing Partnership in collaboration 
with NHS England, Health and Justice Team and Specialist Commissioning Team, and 
Rochdale Healthwatch 
 
The Rochdale Borough Emotional Health and Wellbeing Partnership, consisting of: 
• NHS Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale CCG 
• Rochdale Borough Council, Children’s Social Care, Early Help and Schools, Youth 

Offending and Public Health services 
• Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 
• Rochdale and District Mind 
• Early Break Drug and Alcohol Services 
• Young Advisor 
 

Approved by: Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale CCG 
Rochdale Borough Council 
Rochdale Health and Wellbeing Board 
NHS England 
 

Current Version: 
 

Version 1.1 as a
[...]
 Healthy Young Minds – following the development of a Greater Manchester Core CAMHS service 

specification, it is intended to review the Healthy Young Minds service to understand the 
implications of delivering in accordance with the requirements of the Greater Manchester 
specification.  Healthy Young Minds has undertaken a capacity and demand analysis in 2018 to 
determine the service’s ability to offer more accessible access, including evenings and weekends.  It 
has also undertaken a review of the skills mix and capabilities within the service to ensure that the 
service delivery model is able to deliver evidence-based practice to meet the needs of our children 
and young people.  The Self Assessed Skills Audit Tool (SASAT) will identify any skills gaps and training 
needs, which will be considered and implemented as appropriate.  The reports from the capacity and 
demand analysis and SASAT are expected early in the new 2019/20 financial year.  We are keen to 
ensure that our workforce is trained in CYP IAPT evidence-based practice and we encourage our staff 
in the NHS, children’s services and third sector to participate in the CYP IAPT programme. 

 
5.4 Improving access – is a requirement of the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health and is a key 

element of our plans locally.  According to the latest published access figures showing October 2018 
data, we have exceeded the national requirements (see section 10.1).  We are however, keen to 
improve access further and will continue to work with our providers locally to support early 
accessible access into services.   

 
5.5 All Age Raid (Rapid Assessment Interface and Discharge) – working with our colleagues across the 

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust footprint, we are progressing plans to enhance the current RAID 
model (which currently sees young people and adults from age 16) to an all age model in accordance 
with Greater Manchester plans.  Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust are currently in the pr
[...]
ildren and young people within the Borough. 

• Mental Health Training – there is a variety of training offered within the borough to build community 
resilience, support self-care, and promote early identification of mental health problems.  The training is 
currently being mapped and will be published alongside this document and on the Family Services 
Directory. 

• MeMotional - is a new website developed by Early Break aimed at raising awareness around emotions.  
The website is specifically aimed at children and young people and helps them to learn about their 
emotions and look at putting strategies in place to help them understand and respond to their emotions 
in healthy ways.   

 
 

8.2 Getting Advice (signposting, self-management and one off contact) 
 

 
There are a number of services locally offering help, support and guidance children and young people with 
emotional difficulties.  These include: 
  
• General Practice and the wider community primary care team - have an important part to play in 

supporting families, children and young people to develop resilience and in identifying and referring 
problems early. GPs have a number of far reaching priorities but are trained specifically to take an 
holistic approach to the physical and mental health needs of the whole family registered with them.  
Many GP practices are a less stigmatising environment than a mental health clinic and therefore offer 
increased potential for early identification of emotional and wellbeing concerns raised by children and 
young people. 

 
 In addition, there is a wide variation of confidence and competence in managing children and young 

people’s mental health.  HMR CCG is committed to providing ongoing education to primary care and 
encourages providers to engage with local surgeries and the clinical leads within the CCG.  With NHS 
mental health services, the voluntary sector and GP Care Ltd (a provider organisation of a group of GPs) 
an education session is being 
[...]
vice Transformation – implementation plan for delivery 
 
 The Rochdale Borough CAMHS local transformation plan seeks to deliver our vision and aims for 

transforming children and young people’s mental health services over the course of the next five 
years.  A detailed plan containing specifics for each improvement area described in section 5.0 is 
available and will be published alongside this document. 

 
13.1 Local Allocations – to deliver the requirements of the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health – 

the table below show the allocations in the CCG baseline both for Eating Disorders and children and 
young people’s mental health. 

  
 

  15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 Recurrent 
Investment 

Community Eating Disorder 
Allocation £134,019 £134,019 £134,019 £134,019 £134,019 £134,019 £134,019 

CYP Mental Health Indicative 
Allocation £335,462 £533,000 £627,000 £762,000 £851,000 £956,966 £956,966 

 
 The table below highlights the CCG allocations in baseline for Perinatal and Infant Mental Health. 
 

Financial Year 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
Recurrent 

Investment 

Allocation     £32,000 £176,000 £368,000 £504,000 £504,000 

 
 

Page 64



 59 

13.2 Financial Investment Plan – details of the financial investment over the next 5 years to support our 
local CAMHS transformation is provided in the table below.  In addition to the investment through 
the CAMHS LTP allocations, the CCG has invested an additional £400,000 from Parity of Esteem.  This 
along with the existing funding for emotional health and wellbeing of almost £200,000 has resulted 
in the procurement of our emotional health and wellbeing service #Thrive.   

 
Notes:   Overspend in 2016/17 was found within mental health parity of esteem budget. 
 Ref 13 – CYP IAPT is dependent on actual backfill costs required. 
 The financial investments for future years reflect current plans and may be subject to change 
  

As detailed in this plan, further work will take pl

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 12 March 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Sara Rowbotham (Chair); Sheerin and Smith. Andrea 
Fallon and Jackson.

OFFICERS: John Addison Senior governance and Committee Officer.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Dr Alam, Councillor Dearnley, Duffy, 
Councillor Heakin and Ruffle

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests.

77 MINUTES

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 8th January 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

78 THE REFRESHED CAMHS LTP

Members received a report on the Rochdale Borough CAMHS Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP) which had been developed in 2015/16 setting out 
the borough’s plans to improve and enhance the emotional and mental health 
support for children and young people within the borough.  It was noted that 
nationally, there was a requirement to refresh the plans on an annual basis. 

Members were reminded that the CAMHS LTP was refreshed and agreed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2017 and March 2018 and it had 
recently been refreshed for 2019. The refreshed plans were being presented 
to Members approve prior to being published by the 31st March 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the refreshed CAMHS LTP for 
2019/20.

79 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

The Director for Public Health and Wellbeing provided Members with an 
update on the proposed new Governance Arrangements for the future of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. Members further received a copy of the draft 
terms of reference for the proposed Strategic Partnership.



Members were reminded that the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) was established in accordance with the requirements of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 and holds delegated authority to undertake 
statutory health and wellbeing functions on behalf of the Council. 

It was reported that following the annual review of governance arrangements, 
the HWBB was flagged as an area requiring additional intervention. A number 
of additional factors compounded the need to reflect on the effectiveness and 
future operation of the HWBB. These included: GM Public Service Reform 
agenda, Place based and integrated working footprints, Disengagement of 
key partners from HWBB.

The consensus from Officers and HWBB representatives was that the 
absorption of HWBB functions into the broader context of Public Sector 
Reform would be of greater strategic value to the borough, offering a more 
holistic perspective and mitigating instances of duplication.

RESOLVED

1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the draft terms of reference 
for the Strategic Partnership Board.

2) That work on frequency of meetings, membership and other technical 
issues be delegated to Officers in consultation with the HWBB Chair to 
finalise.


